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Záruční list 

Tento oddíl vyplňte prosím hůlkovým písmem a přiložte k výrobku.
Odesílatel:  ..........................................................................................................................................
Příjmení/jméno: ...................................................................................................................................
Stát/PSČ/obec/ulice: ...........................................................................................................................
Telefonní číslo: ....................................................................................................................................
Číslo/označení (zbožní) položky: ........................................................................................................
Datum/místo prodeje: ..........................................................................................................................
Popis závady: ......................................................................................................................................
.............................................................................................................................................................

Datum/podpis: .....................................................................................................................................

Záruka se nevztahuje.

 Zašlete prosím neopravený výrobek za cenu poštovného zpět.

 Sdělte mi, kolik budou činit náklady. Opravte výrobek za úhradu.

ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY
Záruka na tento spotřebič představuje 24 měsíců od data zakoupení. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatnit  pouze  po 
předložení originálu dokladu o zakoupení výrobku (paragon, faktura) s typovým označením výrobku, datem prodeje a 
čitelným razítkem prodejce. Záruka zahrnuje výměnu nebo opravu částí spotřebiče, které se poškodí z důvodu poruch ve 
výrobě spotřebiče. Po uplynutí záruční doby bude spotřebič opraven za poplatek. Výrobce neodpovídá za poškození nebo 
úrazy osob, zvířat z důvodu nesprávného použití spotřebiče a nedodržení pokynů v návodu k použití. Výrobek je určen 
výhradně jako domácí spotřebič pro použití v domácnosti. Smluvní  záruka  je 6 měsíců, pokud je kupující podnikatel - 
fyzická osoba a spotřebič kupuje pro podnikatelskou činnost nebo komerční využití (§ 429 Obchodního zákoníku). Záruka 
se snižuje dle § 619 odst. 2 občanského zákoníku na 6 měsíců pro: žárovky, baterie, křemíkové a halogenové trubice. 

Záruka se nevztahuje 
-  jakékoliv mechanické poškození výrobku nebo jeho části  
-  na vady způsobené nevhodným zacházením nebo umístěním.
-  je-li zařízení obsluhováno v rozporu s návodem, případně zásahem neoprávněné osoby. 
-  nesprávně používán, skladován nebo přenášen.
-  na záruku 24 měsíců se nevztahují opravy, například: výměna žárovky, trubice, čištění a odvápňování kávovarů, 

žehliček, zvlhčovačů, atd. Zde bude účtováno servisem za smluvní  cenu.
-  pokud nebude při kontrole přístroje zjištěna žádná závada nebo nebudou splněny záruční podmínky, uhradí režijní 

náklady spojené s kontrolou nebo opravou výrobku kupující. 
-  zákazník ztrácí záruku při používání výrobků k profesionální či jiné výdělečné činnosti v provozovnách.
-  závada byla způsobena vnějšími  a živelními podmínkami (např. poruchami  v elektrické síti nebo bytové instalaci)
-  záruka se netýká poškození vnějšího vzhledu nebo jiných, které nebrání standardní obsluze.

Pokud zboží při uplatňování  vady ze strany spotřebitele  bude zasíláno poštou nebo přepravní službou musí být 
zabaleno v obalu vhodném pro přepravu tak, aby se zabránilo poškození výrobku. 

Zodpovědný zástupce za servis pro ČR na značky: ARDES, Guzzanti, Scarlett, Luxell, Graef  
ČERTES spol. s r.o.
Donínská 83
463 34 Hrádek nad Nisou 
Tel./fax 482771487 - příjem oprav- servis.
Tel./fax 482718718 - náhradní díly
Mobil: 721018073, 731521116, 608719174
Pracovní doba 8 - 16,30
www: certes.info, e-mail: certes@certes.info



Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických 
a elektronických zařízení (domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktech anebo v průvodních dokumentech znamená, že použité elektrické a 
elektronické výrobky nesmí být přidány do běžného komunálního odpadu.
Ke správné likvidaci, obnově a recyklaci doručte tyto výrobky na určená sběrná místa, kde budou 
přijata zdarma. Alternativně v některých zemích můžete vrátit své výrobky místnímu prodejci při koupi 
ekvivalentního nového produktu.
Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci 
potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky 
nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa.
Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny 
pokuty.

Pro podnikové uživatele v zemích Evropské unie
Chcete-li likvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení, vyžádejte si potřebné informace od svého 
prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Informace k likvidaci v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii
Tento symbol je platný jen v Evropské unii.
Chcete-li tento výrobek zlikvidovat, vyžádejte si potřebné informace o správném způsobu likvidace od 
místních úřadů nebo od svého prodejce.

Dovozce:
PRIVEST s.r.o.

Na Zlatnici 301/2
4�
�
�M��4E-�IMO�99
www: www.privest.cz

Email: info@privest.cz
Telefon: (+420) 241 410 819
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Záručný list 
Tento oddiel vyplňte prosím paličkovým písmom a priložte k výrobku.

Odosielateľ:  .......................................................................................................................................
Priezvisko/meno: ................................................................................................................................
Štát/PSČ/obec/ulica: ..........................................................................................................................
Telefónne číslo: ..................................................................................................................................
Číslo/označenie (tovaru) položky: ......................................................................................................
Dátum/miesto predaja: .......................................................................................................................
Popis poruchy: ...................................................................................................................................
.............................................................................................................................................................

Dátum/podpis: .....................................................................................................................................

Záruka sa nevzťahuje.

 Zašlite prosím neopravený výrobok za cenu poštovného späť.

 Informujte ma, koľko budú predstavovať náklady. Opravte výrobok za úhradu.

ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY
Záruka na tento spotrebič predstavuje 24 mesiacov od dátumu zakúpenia. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatniť len po 
predložení originálu dokladu o zakúpení výrobku (paragón, faktúra) s typovým označením výrobku, dátumom predaja 
a čitateľnou pečiatkou predajcu. Záruka zahŕňa výmenu alebo opravu častí spotrebiča, ktoré sa poškodia z dôvodu 
porúch vo výrobe spotrebiča. Po uplynutí záručnej doby bude spotrebič opravený za poplatok. Výrobca nezodpovedá  za 
poškodenia alebo úrazy osôb, zvierat z dôvodu nesprávneho použitia spotrebiča a nedodržania pokynov v návode na 
obsluhu. Výrobok je určený výhradne ako domáci spotrebič pre použitie v domácnosti. Zmluvná záruka  je 6 mesiacov, ak 
je kupujúci podnikateľ - fyzická osoba a spotrebič kupuje pre podnikateľskú činnosť alebo komerčné využitie. Záruka sa 
znižuje podľa občianskeho zákonníka na 6 mesiacov pre: žiarovky, batérie, kremíkové a halogénové trubice. 

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na
-  akékoľvek mechanické poškodenie výrobku alebo jeho časti  
-  na chyby spôsobené nevhodným zaobchádzaním alebo umiestnením.
-  ak je zariadenie obsluhované v rozpore s návodom, prípadne zásahom neoprávnenej osoby. 
-  nesprávne používaný, skladovaný alebo prenášaný.
-  na záruku 24 mesiacov sa nevzťahujú opravy, napríklad: výmena žiarovky, trubice, čistenie a odvápňovanie kávovarov, 

žehličiek, zvlhčovačov, atď. Tu bude účtované servisom za zmluvnú cenu.
-  ak nebude pri kontrole zariadenia zistená žiadna porucha alebo nebudú splnené záručné podmienky, uhradí režijné 

náklady spojené s kontrolou alebo opravou výrobku kupujúci. 
-  zákazník stráca záruku pri používaní výrobkov na profesionálnej alebo inej zárobkovej činnosti v prevádzkach.
-  porucha bola spôsobená vonkajšími a živelnými podmienkami (napr. poruchami  v elektrickej sieti alebo bytovej inštalácii).
-  záruka sa netýka poškodenia vonkajšieho vzhľadu alebo iných, ktoré nebránia štandardnej obsluhe.
Ak tovar pri uplatňovaní poruchy zo strany spotrebiteľa bude zasielaný poštou alebo prepravnou službou, musí byť 
zabalený v obale vhodnom pre prepravu tak, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu výrobku.

Zodpovedný zástupca za servis pre SR 
ČERTES SK, s.r.o.
Pažite č. 42
010 09 Žilina   
tel./fax: +421 41 5680 171, 5680 173
mobil:    +421 905 259213  
              +421 907 241912
Pracovná doba Po-Pia.  9:00 - 15:00
e-mail:  certes.sk@gmail.com
             certes@eslovakia.sk



Informácie o likvidácii opotrebovaného elektrického zariadenia
(súkromné domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktoch a/alebo na priložených dokumentoch znamená, že sa pri likvidácii nesmú 
elektrické a elektronické zariadenia miešať so všeobecným domácim odpadom. 
V záujme správneho obhospodarovania, obnovy a recyklácie odvezte, prosím, tieto produkty na 
určené zberné miesta, kde budú prijaté bez poplatku. V niektorých krajinách je možné tieto produkty 
vrátiť priamo miestnemu maloobchodu v prípade, ak si objednáte podobný nový výrobok. 
Správna likvidácia týchto produktov pomôže ušetriť hodnotné zdroje a zabrániť možným negatívnym 
vplyvom na ľudské zdravie a prostredie, ktoré môžu inak vzniknúť v dôsledku nesprávneho 
zaobchádzania s odpadom. Bližšie informácie o najbližšom zbernom mieste získate na miestnom 
úrade. 
V prípade nesprávnej likvidácie odpadu môžu byť uplatnené pokuty v súlade s platnou legislatívou. 

Pre právnické osoby v Európskej únii 
Ak potrebujete zlikvidovať opotrebované elektrické a elektronické zariadenia, bližšie informácie získate 
od svojho miestneho predajcu alebo dodávateľa. 

Informácie o likvidácii v krajinách mimo Európskej únie
Tento symbol je platný len v Európskej únii. Ak si želáte zlikvidovať toto zariadenie, obráťte sa na 
miestny úrad alebo predajcu a poinformujte sa o správnom spôsobe likvidácie tohto typu odpadu.

Dovozca:
PRIVEST s.r.o.

Na Zlatnici 301/2
4�
�
�M��4E-�IMO�99
www: www.privest.cz

Email: info@privest.cz
Telefon: (+420) 241 410 819
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Postavitev
Aparat v namestite na mestu, kjer temperatura okolice ustreza klimatskemu razredu, ki je naveden na 
tablici:

Klimatski razred Temperatura okolice
E, Q�I9�R7����QLJ�R7
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 Sicherheitshinweise
Lesen Sie vor der Installation und Erstverwendung des Gerätes gründlich diese Gebrauchsanleitung 
einschließlich Ratschlägen und Warnungen, um Ihre Sicherheit zu garantieren und das Gerät 
sachgemäß verwenden zu können. Es ist wichtig, dass sich alle Personen, die das Gerät 
verwenden, mit der Bedienung des Gerätes und den Sicherheitsfunktionen vertraut machen, um 
unerwünschte Fehler und Unfälle zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung auf einem 
sicheren Platz auf. Wenn Sie das Gerät einer anderen Person übergeben, vergessen Sie nicht, die 
Gebrauchsanleitung mitzupacken.
Der Hersteller trägt keine Verantwortung für eventuelle Beschädigungen oder Verletzungen, die durch 
das Ignorieren der Hinweise in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung verursacht wurden.

Sicherheit von Kindern und Behinderten
Dieses Gerät dürfen Kinder ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit begrenzten physischen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnden Erfahrungen und Kenntnissen nicht verwenden, es sei 
denn, sie befinden sich unter Aufsicht einer Personen, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortet, oder sie 
wurden mit der sicheren und sachgemäßen Verwendung des Gerätes vertraut gemacht und verstehen 
eventuelle Risiken, die mit der Verwendung des Gerätes verbunden sind.
Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät nicht spielen.
Bis zum 8. Lebensjahr dürfen Kinder keine Reinigung und Benutzerwartung durchführen. Kinder ab 
8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät reinigen und Benutzerwartung durchführen, wenn sie sich unter Aufsicht 
einer erwachsenen Person befinden. Bewahren Sie sämtliche Verpackungsmaterialien außer 
Reichweite von Kindern auf. Es droht Erstickungsgefahr.
Wenn Sie das Gerät entsorgen wollen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, schneiden 
Sie das Netzkabel ab (so nahe der Gerätetür wie nur möglich) und demontieren Sie die Tür, um 
Erstickung von Kindern oder Stromunfall zu verhindern.
Falls dieses Gerät anstatt magnetischer Türdichtung mit Federschloss (Raste) ausgestattet ist, 
machen Sie die Raste unbrauchbar, bevor Sie das Gerät entsorgen. Auf diese Weise verhindert  Sie 
eventuelles Einsperren der Kinder im Gerät.

Allgemeine Sicherheit
 WARNUNG! Halten Sie die Belüftungsöffnungen des Gerätes oder Einbauschrankes frei von 

Hindernissen.
 WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie zur Beschleunigung des Abtauprozesses keine Elektrogeräte, die 

vom Hersteller nicht empfohlen sind.
 WARNUNG! Der Kühlkreis darf nicht beschädigt werden.
 WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie im Innenraum des Gerätes keine Elektrogeräte (wie zum Beispiel 

Speiseeismaschinen), die vom Hersteller nicht erlaubt sind.

Im Gerät dürfen keine Brennstoffe aufbewahrt werden, wie z.B. Sprays mit Brennstoffen.
Beim Kältemittel Isobutan (R600a) im Kühlkreis des Gerätes handelt es sich um einen Naturgas mit 
hoher Umweltkompatibilität, der jedoch brennbar ist. Während des Transports und der Installation des 
Gerätes darf der Kühlkreis nicht beschädigt werden.
- halten Sie das Gerät fern von offenen Flammen
- lüften Sie das Zimmer, wo sich das Gerät befindet, gut aus

Sicherheitshinweise ..............................................................................................................................2
Beschreibung des Gerätes ...................................................................................................................5
Installation ..............................................................................................................................................5
Verwendung des Gerätes......................................................................................................................6
Reinigung ...............................................................................................................................................8
Beseitigung möglicher Probleme ........................................................................................................9
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Es ist gefährlich, die Parameter des Gerätes auf beliebige Weise zu ändern. Beliebige Beschädigung 
des Netzkabels kann Kurzschluss, Brand und/oder Stromunfall verursachen.
Dieses Gerät ist zur Verwendung im Haushalt und im anderen Milieu bestimmt, wie zum Beispiel:
- Küchen für Angestellte in Geschäften, Büros und anderem Arbeitsmilieu;
- auf Farmen, für Klienten von Hotels, Motels und anderen Übernachtungseinrichtungen;
- dort, wo Frühstück serviert wird;
- für Catering und andere nicht-kommerzielle Zwecke.

 WARNUNG! Sämtliche Elektrokomponenten (Netzstecker, Netzkabel, Kompressor usw.) darf nur 
ein autorisierter Servicetechniker oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person.
Das Netzkabel darf nicht verlängert werden.
Prüfen Sie, ob das Netzkabel zwischen dem Gerät und der Wand nicht geklemmt ist. Ein 
eingeklemmtes Netzkabel kann sich überhitzen und Brand verursachen.
Nach der Installation des Gerätes muss die Steckdose frei zugänglich bleiben.
Ziehen Sie am Netzkabel nicht.
Stecken Sie den Netzstecker nie in eine wackelnde, nicht richtig befestigte Steckdose. Es droht 
Stromunfall- oder Brandrisiko.
Dieses Gerät ist sehr schwer. Passen Sie gut auf, wenn Sie das Gerät transportieren oder verstellen.
Manipulieren Sie mit den Lebensmitteln im Innenraum des Gerätes nie mit nassen oder feuchten 
Händen, denn es kann zur Verletzung oder „Kälteverbrennung“ kommen.
Das Gerät darf direkten Sonnenstrahlen nie lange ausgesetzt werden.

Verwendung des Gerätes
Heiße Speisen dürfen mit Kunststoffkomponenten des Gerätes nicht in Berührung kommen.
Aufgetaute Speisen dürfen nicht wieder eingefroren werden.
Bewahren Sie eingefrorene Speisen in Übereinstimmung mit Hinweisen des Herstellers auf.
Halten Sie Hinweise des Herstellers bezüglich Lebensmittelaufbewahrung ein.
Im Innenraum des Gerätes dürfen keine kohlensäurehaltigen Getränke aufbewahrt werden, denn im 
Behälter entsteht Druck, was zur Explosion und darauffolgenden Beschädigung des Gerätes führen 
kann. Das Speiseeis darf nicht sofort nach dem Herausnehmen aus dem Gerät serviert werden, denn 
es könnte zur Verletzung führen.

Reinigung und Pflege
Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung und Pflege aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose.
Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Gerätes keine Metallgegenstände.
Verwenden Sie zur Beseitigung von Raureif keine scharfen Gegenstände. Verwenden Sie nur einen 
Kunststoffschaber.
Kontrollieren Sie regelmäßig die Abflussöffnung. Reinigen Sie die Abflussöffnung, wenn es notwendig 
ist.

Installation
Wichtig! Halten Sie beim Anschluss des Gerätes ans Stromnetz Hinweise im entsprechenden 
Kapitel ein. Packen Sie das Gerät aus und prüfen Sie, ob es zur Beschädigung des Gerätes nicht 
gekommen ist. Das beschädigte Gerät darf nicht ans Stromnetz angeschlossen werden. Geben 
Sie eventuelle Beschädigungen des Gerätes im Geschäft, wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, sofort 
bekannt. Bewahren Sie die Verpackung des Gerätes auf. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, das Gerät vor dem 
Anschluss ans Stromnetz mindestens vier Stunden stehen lassen, damit sich Öl im Kompressor 
stabilisieren kann. Um das Gerät herum muss es ausreichend Freiraum geben, ansonsten könnte 
es zur Überhitzung des Gerätes kommen. Halten Sie die Installationshinweise ein, um ausrechende 
Belüftung des Gerätes zu sichern.
Wenn es möglich ist, sollten Sie auf die Hinterseite des Gerätes Distanzunterlagen installieren, damit 
die Wand in heißen Komponenten des Gerätes (Kompressor, Kondensator) nicht in Berührung kommt. 
Auf diese Weise wird eventuelle Verbrennung verhindert.
Das Gerät darf sich in der Nähe von Heizkörpern oder Herden nicht befinden. Vergewissern Sie sich 
nach der Installation des Gerätes, dass der Netzstecker leicht zugänglich bleibt.
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Service
Sämtliche Reparaturen von Elektrokomponenten des Gerätes darf nur ein qualifizierter 
Servicetechniker oder eine ähnlich kompetente Person durchführen. Dieses Gerät darf nur in einer 
autorisierten Servicestelle repariert werden. Bei der Reparatur müssen ausschließlich originale 
Ersatzteile verwendet werden.

Energieersparnis
Legen Sie ins Gerät keine heißen Speisen.
Platzieren Sie Speisen nicht zu nahe zueinander, ansonsten kann die Luft nicht richtig zirkulieren. Die 
Speisen dürfen die Hinterwand des Gerätes nicht berühren.
Öffnen Sie beim Stromausfall die Tür nicht.
Öffnen Sie die Tür nicht zu oft.
Die Tür darf nicht zu lange geöffnet bleiben.
Stellen Sie mit dem Temperaturregler keine übermäßig niedrige Temperatur ein.
Einige Zubehörteile lassen sich herausnehmen, um den Innenraum zu vergrößern und den 
Energieverbrauch zu senken.

Umweltschutz
 Dieses Gerät enthält keine Gase, welche die Ozonschicht beschädigen können, und zwar 

weder im Kältekreis noch in Isolierungsmaterialien. Das Gerät darf nicht zusammen mit dem 
üblichen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Der Isolierungsschaum enthält Brenngase: Das Gerät 
muss in Übereinstimmung mit gültigen Vorschriften entsorgt werden. Die Kühleinheit, v.a. der 
Wärmeaustauscher, darf nicht beschädigt werden. Materialien, die zur Herstellung dieses Gerätes 
verwendet wurden und mit dem Symbol  bezeichnet sind, sind recycelbar.
Symbol  auf dem Produkt besagt, dass dieses Gerät nicht zusammen mit dem üblichen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden kann. Bringen Sie es zur entsprechenden Sammelstelle für elektrische und 
elektronische Altgeräte. Auf diese Weise verhindern Sie eventuelle negative Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt und menschliche Gesundheit. Unsachgemäße Entsorgung hat einen negativen Einfluss auf 
die Umwelt und menschliche Gesundheit. Wenn Sie ausführlichere Informationen zur Entsorgung 
dieses Gerätes brauchen, kontaktieren Sie örtliche Verwaltung, Sammelstelle oder Geschäft, wo Sie 
das Gerät gekauft haben.

Verpackungsmaterialien
Materialien mit dem Symbol  sind recycelbar. Entsorgen Sie die Verpackungsmaterialien in 
entsprechenden Sammelcontainern.

Entsorgung des Gerätes
1. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
2. Schneiden Sie das Netzkabel ab und entsorgen Sie es.
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Beschreibung des Gerätes

1. Externer Griff
2. Eingelassener Griff
3. Räder
4. Korb
5. Lichtanzeige
6. Thermostat
7. Abflussöffnung

Anmerkung: die oben angegebene Abbildung ist nur illustrativ.

Installation
Platzierung
Installieren Sie das Gerät fern von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Heißwasserspeichern, direkten 
Sonnenstrahlen usw. Achten Sie dabei, dass die Luft um die Hinterwand des Gerätes frei strömen 
kann. Wenn Sie das Gerät unter einen Aufhängeschrank installieren, muss der Minimalabstand 
zwischen dem Gerätedeckel und dem Boden des Aufhängeschranks mindestens 100 mm sein, damit 
das Gerät richtig funktionieren kann. Es ist jedoch besser, das Gerät unter keine Aufhängeschränke zu 
platzieren. Das Gerät muss mit verstellbaren Füßen gut ausbalanciert werden.
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 Warnung! Der Netzstecker muss nach der Installation des Gerätes leicht zugänglich bleiben, 
damit das Gerät bei Bedarf vom Stromnetz sofort getrennt werden kann.

Stromanschluss
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschluss des Gerätes ans Stromnetz, dass die Spannung in 
Ihrem Stromnetz den Angaben auf dem Typenschild des Gerätes entsprechen. Das Gerät muss 
geerdet werden. Das Netzkabel ist zu diesem Zweck mit einem Erdungsleiter ausgestattet. Falls die 
Steckdose im Haushalt nicht geerdet ist, schließen Sie das Gerät an eine selbstständige Erdung 
in Übereinstimmung mit gültigen Vorschriften an und bitten Sie dabei einen qualifizierten Elektriker 
um Hilfen. Der Hersteller trägt für Beschädigungen oder Verletzungen, die durch das Ignorieren der 
obengenannten Hinweise verursacht wurden, keine Verantwortung. Dieses Gerät entspricht den 
E.E.C.-Richtlinien.

Notwendiger Freiraum
Wir empfehlen Ihnen folgendes. Freiraum um das Gerät herum:
seitlich  10 cm
von hinten 10 cm
von oben  70 cm

Platzierung
Das Gerät muss dort installiert werden, wo die Umgebungstemperatur der klimatischen Klasse, die auf 
dem Typenschild des Gerätes angegeben ist, entspricht:

Klimatische Klasse Umgebungstemperatur
SN +10 °C bis +32 °C

N +16 °C bis +32 °C

ST +16 °C bis +38 °C

T +16 °C bis +43 °C

Verwendung des Gerätes
Erstverwendung
Reinigung des Innenraumes
Reinigen Sie vor der Erstverwendung des Gerätes den Innenraum und sämtliches Zubehör mit 
warmem Wasser und etwas Spülmittel, um den typischen Geruch von Neuheit zu beseitigen. Dann 
trocknen Sie alles gründlich ab.

Wichtig! Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven und abrasiven Reinigungsmittel, ansonsten könnten Sie 
die Oberfläche des Gerätes beschädigen.

Temperatureinstellung
U�E�������E�����������*�����
�����5����V�����5�¨¶��!����*�����
�������>
 Position 1 - kalte Temperatureinstellung
 Position 5 - kältere Temperatureinstellung (übliche Einstellung)
 Position 7 - die kälteste Temperatureinstellung
 Position Max - zum schnellen Einfrieren großer Lebensmittelmenge; nach 

24 Stunden Betrieb in diesem Modus stellen Sie wieder die gewünschte 
Temperatur ein.

U�/
��±�����������������5���������*�����
������!��������!�����¨���������
Temperaturen draußen herrschen oder wenn Sie die Tür zu oft öffnen.
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Einfrieren frischer Lebensmittel
U�/���F�����
�������±���������������K��&�������&���!����´��������������������
�5&�����5���

Aufbewahren eingefrorener und tiefgekühlter Lebensmittel geeignet.
U�´�5���E�������K��&����������������´��������������������������:����!������F�����
����#
U�G
D��
���´�������������5�������������JM�E����������5�&������¨�������
��������
�&�����

Typenschild angegeben.
U�/���*��&�¶�����������
�����JM�E�����������E�����������¨��������������(����������
�����������

Einfrieren bestimmten Lebensmittel oder Speisen in den Innenraum dazugeben.

Aufbewahren tiefgekühlter Lebensmittel
Bei der Erstverwendung oder nach einer längeren Verwendungspause lassen Sie das Gerät ungefähr 
2 Stunden bei niedrigster Temperatur laufen lassen, bevor Sie Lebensmittel in den Innenraum legen.
Wichtig! Nach ungewolltem Auftauen eingefrorener Lebensmittel, zum Beispiel beim lange dauernden 
Stromausfall, der die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung angegebene „Aufbewahrungszeit“ überschreitet, 
müssen Sie aufgetaute Lebensmittel schnell verbrauchen oder kochen und erneut einfrieren.

Auftauen
Eingefrorene Speisen können Sie vor der Verwendung im Kühlschrank oder bei Zimmertemperatur 
auftauen - je nachdem, wie schnell die Speisen aufgetaut werden sollen.
Kleine Stücke von Lebensmitteln können Sie ohne Auftauen direkt aus Tiefkühltruhe kochen. In 
solchem Fall verlängert sich jedoch die Kochzeit.

Nützliche Ratschläge und Tipps
Tipps zum Tiefkühlen
Um die Tiefkühltruhe am effektivsten nutzen zu können, lesen Sie folgende nützliche Tipps:
U��
D��
���´�������������5�������¨�������JM�E����������5�&������¨�������
��������
�&�����

Typenschild angegeben;
U�����*��&�¶�����������
�����JM�E������?�¨��������������(����5����E����������F�����
�������

Gerätes keine weiteren Lebensmittel;
U�&�������E�������&���!��������
�����´������������º!������Ì�
���������?
U��������E�������E�����������������4��������������������¨����5��´�������������5���!������

aufzutauen;
U��
!����E�������´�������������������4��%���%���&�������������!�����?
U�����������5�&�������´������������¶�&�������&���!����´��������������!������:��¶����5�������?
U��
5����E���������5������!������*��&�¶�����������
���E�����������5�ºÍ�����¹���5��
��?�E
���

verkürzt die Haltbarkeit von Lebensmitteln;
U�¨����E���K��¨¶�&�����&�����
!������C��
���������
�������*��&�¶���������������G����5�����

können Sie sich verletzen;
U�¨������&������F�������
��K��&�����
����
�&������´�����������
!���5�������������������!���5��

Haltbarkeit von Lebensmitteln einzuhalten.

Tipps zur Aufbewahrung tiefgekühlter Lebensmittel
Um die besten Ergebnisse beim Tiefkühlen von Lebensmitteln zu erreichen, halten Sie folgende 
Hinweise ein:
U���¶&���E���������&5��¶�����´���������������������&�����!���5�
�&�¨
����¨�����?
U���
������������E������&5��¶�����E�������
�������±��!��&���
!��C
��������!������¨��������º5��!�?
U�º&&����E�������*¶����!�������&��������!���&¶������
�5��(���?
U��������
�&5��
����´������������¶�&������������!������5�&������¨�����?
U�¶���!��������E�������C
��
������	���´���������������������C����������
�&���������
!���5�
�5����

nicht.
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Reinigung
Aus hygienischen Gründen müssen Sie den Innenraum des Gerätes mitsamt Zubehör regelmäßig 
reinigen.

 Warnung! Das Gerät darf während der Reinigung zum Stromnetz nicht angeschlossen sein. Es 
droht Stromunfallrisiko. Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 
aus der Steckdose oder schalten Sie den Schutzschalter oder die Sicherung aus. Verwenden 
Sie zur Reinigung des Gerätes keinen Dampfreiniger. Die Feuchtigkeit kann sich auf elektrischen 
Komponenten sammeln, es droht Stromunfallrisiko! Heiße Dämpfe können die Kunststoffkomponenten 
beschädigen. Das Gerät muss vor der Inbetriebnahme vollkommen trocken sein.

Wichtig! Ätherische Öle und Lösungsmittel können Beschädigung der Kunststoffkomponenten 
beeinflussen, z.B. Zitronen- oder Orangensaft, Buttersäure, Reinigungsmittel mit Säureinhalt usw.
U�/�����E��&&���¶�&�������$�������&&����������������±��������������:��¶����5�������#
U����¨������E���������
�
��	���0����5��5�������#
U�,������E���
����E�������
�������±��������
��������¨
�����E�������5���	���
!���
�&�������

kühlen Ort auf.
U�E!�
�����E����
��±�����
��������������E�������,������!����
�������E��!������������!�
�����E���

den Schutzschalter aus.
U�0����5���E�������F�����
�������±������������
��(���º������¨
�����°
���������¨��!����*�!�#�

Reinigen Sie dann alles nochmals mit reinem Wasser und wischen Sie es trocken.
U�V�5��
��������E�
��
�&�����$������
�������º�������E����	���
�!�#�0����5���E�������
������

Kondensator einmal pro Jahr mit einer feinen Bürste oder mit Staubsauger1).
U�E!�
�����E����
��±������
!������V���!�����¨���������#

Abtauen
Die Tiefkühltruhe bedeckt sich mit der Zeit mit einer Rauraufschicht. Diese Raureifschicht muss 
entfernt werden. Verwenden Sie dazu nie scharfe Gegenstände, ansonsten können Sie den 
Verdampfer beschädigen.
Wenn die Raureifschicht an den Wänden zu stark ist, müssen Sie das Gerät komplett abtauen. Gehen 
Sie folgendermaßen vor:
U�*�������E����
��±�����	���E��������#�,������E�������E�º�����
�������F�����
���

des Gerätes heraus. Das Abtauen dauert gewöhnlich mehrere Stunden. Lassen Sie den 
Deckel der Tiefkühltruhe geöffnet, um den Abtauprozess zu beschleunigen.

U�E�������E�������������V&����º&&���5�
�&�����V�Í������������±�����������±�&�Í�����
auslaufendes Wasser aufzufangen. Lockern Sie den Ablassstöpsel.

U�/������E�������E�º��������I+9�±�
�#�/
��°
��������&������
��±�&�Í#�,
!�����
sämtliches Wasser abgelaufen ist, befestigen Sie den Stöpsel wieder auf seinem Platz. 
Installieren Sie den Stöpsel im Innenraum des Gerätes.

 Anmerkung: Halten Sie das Gefäß im Auge, um Überlaufen von Wasser zu verhindern.
U�°��!����E�������F�����
�������±����������!���������!����Í���E����
��±�����
���

Stromnetz an.
U�E�������E�������5�¨¶��!����*�����
�������#

1) Falls sich der Kondensator auf der Hinterseite des Gerätes befindet.
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Beseitigung möglicher Probleme

 ACHTUNG! Vor der Beseitigung möglicher Probleme müssen Sie den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose ziehen. Alle Tätigkeiten, die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung nicht angegeben sind, darf nur 
ein qualifizierter Techniker durchführen.
Wichtig! Während des Betriebes können Sie bestimmte gewöhnliche Geräusche hören (Kompressor, 
Kältemittelzirkulation).

Problem Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Das Gerät funktioniert nicht.

Der Netzstecker ist falsch oder 
gar nicht angeschlossen.

Den Netzstecker in die 
Steckdose stecken.

Durchgebrannte oder defekte 
Sicherung.

Prüfen und bei Bedarf 
Sicherung austauschen.

Defekte Steckdose. Nur ein qualifizierter Elektriker 
darf die Steckdose reparieren.

Das Gerät kühlt zu viel. Falsche Temperatureinstellung 
oder Einstellung auf MAX.

Passende Temperatur 
einstellen.

Die Lebensmittel sind nicht 
ausreichend eingefroren.

Unpassende Temperatur. Richtige Temperatur einstellen.
Häufiges oder zu langes Öffnen 
der Tür.

Die Tür nur für notwendige Zeit 
öffnen.

Während der letzten 24 
Stunden haben Sie eine große 
Lebensmittelmenge ins Gerät 
gegeben.

Den Temperaturregler zeitweilig 
auf niedrigere Temperatur 
drehen.

Das Gerät befindet sich in der 
Nähe einer Wärmequelle.

Siehe Kapitel mit 
Installationshinweisen.

Raureif auf der Dichtung. Die Tür dichtet nicht gut.

Die Türdichtung mit einem 
Haartrockner vorsichtig 
erwärmen (bei niedriger 
Temperatur). Gleichzeitig die 
Türdichtung mit der Hand richtig 
ausformen.

Komische Geräusche

Das Gerät liegt auf Wänden 
oder anderen Objekten auf. Das Gerät leicht wegschieben.

Eine Komponente, z.B. 
Rohr auf der Hinterseite des 
Gerätes berührt eine andere 
Komponente des Gerätes oder 
die Wand.

Das Rohr bei Bedarf leicht 
umbiegen.

Falls es Ihnen nicht gelingt, das Problem zu beseitigen, kontaktieren Sie die Servicestelle.
Daten auf dem Typenschild sind für einen schnellen und richtigen Eingriff des Technikers notwendig. 
Notieren Sie sich hier diese Daten.



Benutzerhinweise zur Entsorgung von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Altgeräten (im Haushalt)

 

 

Dieses Symbol auf Produkten oder in begleitenden Dokumenten besagt, dass elektrische und 
elektronische Altgeräte nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.
Bringen Sie diese Altgeräte zu den eigens vom Staat eingerichteten Sammelstellen, wo sie kostenlos 
angenommen und ökologisch entsorgt werden. Alternativ in einigen Ländern können Sie die Altgeräte 
Ihrem lokalen Fachhändler beim Kauf eines neuen äquivalenten Produktes zurückgeben.
Durch die sachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produktes helfen Sie bei der Vermeidung möglicher 
Umwelt- und Gesundheitsgefahren durch unkontrollierte Entsorgung. Weitere Hinweise zur 
Entsorgung erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Ortsverwaltung, dem Entsorgungsunternehmen oder Ihrem 
Fachhändler.
Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Müll kann gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften bestraft 
werden.

Für Unternehmen in den EU-Ländern
Wenn Sie elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche 
Informationen von Ihrem Fachhändler oder Lieferanten.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung in anderen Ländern außerhalb der EU
Dieses Symbol gilt nur in der EU.
Wenn Sie dieses Gerät entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche Informationen über die 
sachgemäße Entsorgung von Ihrer Ortsverwaltung oder Ihrem Fachhändler.





2

Content

 

 Safety information
In the interest of your safety and to ensure the correct use, before installing and first using the 
appliance, read this user manual carefully, including its hints and warnings. To avoid unnecessary 
mistakes and accidents, it is important to ensure that all people using the appliance are thoroughly 
familiar with its operation and safety features. Save these instructions and make sure that they remain 
with the appliance if it is moved or sold, so that everyone using it through its life will be properly 
informed on appliance use and safety.
For the safety of life and property keep the precautions of these user‘s instructions as the 
manufacturer is not responsible for damages caused by omission.

Children and vulnerable people safety
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
super vision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a cafe and understand the hazards 
involved.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are aged from 8 years and 
above and supervised. Keep all packaging well away from children. There is risk of suffocation.
If you are discarding the appliance pull the plug out of the socket, cut the connection cable (as close to 
the appliance as you can) and remove the door to prevent playing children to suffer electric shock or to 
close themselves into it.
If this appliance featuring magnetic door seals is to replace an older appliance having a spring 
lock (latch) on the door or lid, be sure to make that spring lack unusable before you discard the old 
appliance. This will prevent it from becoming a death trap for a child.

General safety
 WARNING! Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear 

of obstruction.
 WARNING! Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process, 

other than those recommended by the manufacturer.
 WARNING! Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
 WARNING! Do not use other electrical appliances (such as ice cream makers) inside of 

refrigerating appliances, unless they are approved for this purpose by the manufacture.

Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in this appliance.
The refrigerant isobutane (R600a) is contained within the refrigerant circuit of the appliance, a 
natural gas with a high level of environmental compatibility, which is nevertheless flammable. During 
transportation and installation of the appliance, be certain that none of the components of the 
refrigerant circuit become damaged.
- avoid open flames and sources of ignition
- thoroughly ventilate the room in which the appliance is situated

Safety information .................................................................................................................................2
Oveview ..................................................................................................................................................5
Installation ..............................................................................................................................................5
Daily Use ................................................................................................................................................6
Cleaning .................................................................................................................................................8
Troubleshooting ....................................................................................................................................9
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It is dangerous to alterthe specifications or modify this product in any way. Any damage to the cord 
may cause a short circuit, fire and/or electric shock.
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as
- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
- farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
- bed and breakfast type environments;
- catering and similar non-retail applications.

 WARNING! Any electrical components(plug, power cord, compressor and etc.) must be replaced 
by a certified service agent orqualified service personnel.
Power cord must not be lengthened.
Make sure that the power plug is not squashed or damaged by the back of the appliance. A squashed 
or damaged power plug may overheat and cause a fire.
Make sure that you can come to the mains plug of the appliance.
Do not pull the mains cable.
If the power plug socket is loose, do not insert the power plug. There is a risk of electric shock or fire.
This appliance is heavy. Care should be taken when moving it.
Do not remove nor touch items from the freezer compartment if you hands are damp/wet, as this could 
cause skin abrasions or frost/freezer burns.
Avoid prolonged exposure of the appliance to direct sunlight.
 
Daily use
Do not put hot on the plastic parts in the appliance.
Frozen food must not be re-frozen once it has been thawed out.
Store pre-packed frozen food in accordance with the frozen food manufacture‘s instructions.
Appliance‘s manufactures storage recommendations should be strictly adhered to. Refer to relevant 
instructions.
Do not place carbonated of fizzy drinks in the freezer compartment as it creates pressure on the 
container, which may cause it to explode, resulting in damage to the appliance.
Ice lollies can cause frost burns if consumed straight from the appliance.

Care and cleaning
Before maintenance, switch off the appliance and disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket.
Do not clean the appliance with metal objects.
Do not use sharp objects to remove frost from the appliance. Use a plastic scraper.
Regularly examine the drain in the chest freezer for defrosted water.
If necessary, clean the drain.

Installation
Important! For electrical connection carefully follow the instructions given in specific paragraphs.
Unpack the appliance and check if there are damages on it. Do not connect the appliance if it is 
damaged. Report possible damages immediately to the place you bought it. In that case retain 
packing. It is advisable to wait at least four hours before connecting the appliance to allow the oil to 
flow back in the compressor. Adequate air circulation should be around the appliance, lacking this 
leads to overheating. To achieve sufficient ventilation follow the instructions relevant to installation.
Wherever possible the spacers of the product should be against a wall to avoid touching or catching 
warm parts (compressor, con¬denser) to prevent possible burn.
The appliance must not be located close to radiators or cookers. Make sure that the mains plug is 
accessible after the installation of the appliance.

Service
Any electrical work required to do the servicing of the appliance should be carried out by a qualified 
electrician or competent person. This product must be serviced by an authorized Service Center, and 
only genuine spare parts must be used.
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Energy saving
Don‘t put hotfood in the appliance;
Don‘t pack food close together as this prevents air circulating;
Make sure food don‘t touch the back of the compartment(s);
If electricity goes off, don‘t open the door(s);
Don‘t open the door(s) frequently;
Don‘t keep the door(s) open for too long time;
Don‘t set the thermostat on exceeding cold temperatures;
Some accessaries, such as drawers, can be removed to get larger storage volume and lower energy 
consumption.

Environment Protection
 This appliance does not contain gasses which could damage the ozone layer, in either its 

refrigerant circuit or insulation materials. The appliance shall not be discarded together with the 
urban refuse and rubbish. The insulation foam contains flammable gases: the appliance shall be 
disposed according to the appliance regulations to obtain from your local authorities. Avoid damaging 
the cooling unit, especially the heat exchanger. The materials used on this appliance marked by the 
symbol  are recyclable.
The symbol  on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product may not be treated 
as household waste. Instead it should be taken to the appropriate collection point for the recycling 
of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will 
help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could 
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information 
about recycling of this product, please contact your local council, your household waste disposal 
service or the shop where you purchased the product.

Packaging materials
The materials with the symbol are recyclable. Dispose the packaging in a suitable collection containers 
to recycle it. 

Disposal of the appliance
1. Disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket.
2. Cut off the mains cable and discard it.
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Oveview

1. External Handle
2. Recessed handle
3. Castors
4. Basket
5. Indicator light
6. Thermostat
7. Drain hole

Note:  Above picture is for reference only. 

Installation
Location
The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers, direct 
sunlight etc. Ensure that air can circulate freely around the back of the cabinet. To ensure best 
performance, if the appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the minimum distance 
between the top of the cabinet and the wall unit must be at least 100 mm. Ideally, however, the 
appliance should not be positioned below overhanging wall units. Accurate leveling is ensured by one 
or more adjust-able feet at the base of the cabinet.
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 Warning! It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from the mains power supply; the plug 
must therefore be easily accessible after installation.

Electrical connection
Before plugging in, ensure that the voltage and frequency shown on the rating plate correspond to 
your domestic power supply. The appliance must be earthed. The power supply cable plug is provided 
with a contact for this purpose. If the domestic power supply socket is not earthed, connect the 
appliance to a separate earth in compliance with current regulations, consulting a qualified electrician. 
The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the above safety precautions are not observed. This 
appliance complies with the E.E.C. Directives.

Space Requirement
The following are recommend. Clearances around the chest freezer
Sides 10 cm
Back  10 cm
Top     70 cm

Positioning
Install this appliance at a location where the ambient temperature corresponds to the climate class 
indicated on the rating plate of the appliance:

Climate class Ambient temperature
SN + 10 °C to +32 °C

N        + 16 °C to +32 °C

ST + 16 °C to +38 °C

T + 16 °C to +43 °C

Daily Use
First use 
Cleaning the interior
Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the interior and all internal accessories with 
lukewarm water and some neutral soap so as to remove the typical smell of a brand new product, then 
dry thoroughly. 

Important! Do not use detergents or abrasive powders, as these will damage the finish.

Temperature Setting

U�E�������������
�������������������
�����!����������#�V
 Position 1 -Cold Position 
 Position 5 - Colder. Normally setting at this position
 Position 7 - Coldest
 Position Max - To fast freeze much hot food, after using the freezer for 24 

hours reset the freezer to your desired setting.
U�*���
����
�!���
%���������
���
������!����!��������
������&����������
�

particularly hot or if you open the door often.  
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Freezing fresh food
U�*���&�������!���
��������������
���&���&������5�&�����&����
���������5�&������
�������;&������&����

for a long time.
U�4�
!������&�����&���������&�������������������!���
������#
U�*����
D�����
�������&�&������
��!
����&���������JM�������������!�&������������
���5���
��#
U�*���&������5����!�����
����JM������>������5��������������������
���������&���������&�����#

Storing frozen food
When first starting upon after a period out of use. Before putting the product in the compartment let the 
appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher settings.
Important! In the event of accidental defrosting, for example the power has been off for longer than 
the value shown in the technical characteristics chart under „rising time“, the defrosted food must be 
consumed quickly or cooked immediately and then re-frozen (after cooked).

Thawing
Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to be used, can be thawed in a fridge compartment or at room 
temperature, depending on the time available for this operation.
Small pieces may even be cooked still frozen, directly from the freezer. In this case, cooking will take 
longer.

Helpful hints and tips 
Hints for freezing
To help you make the most of the freezing process, here are some important hints:
U������
D�����Ó�
����%��&�&����¨��!��!
����&���������JM����#�������¨����������
���5���
��?
U�����&������5����!�����
����JM������#�,��&�������&���������&���������������
����������5������������?
U����%�&����������Ó�
���%��&�����
���������5��%�!��
�����&������&&�?
U�����
���&���������
�����������������
������������
����%�
���!��������%�&������
�������
��������������

subsequently to thaw only the quantity required;
U�¨�
��������&�������
���������&����������%������
����
����������
�������
!�
5���
���
����5��?
U��������
���¨�&��������&������&����������!��&����¨��!�����
���
�%�&������������
	�����5�
���������

temperature of the latter;
U� ��
��&�����������������
������5�����
��&
��%�����?��
�������!�����������
5����&���&�&���?
U�¨
�����!�����&�!��������������
���%�
&��������	
��&��������&�������!���
��������!
��������%�!
����

the skin to be freeze burnt;
U� ������
�	��
���������¨�����&������5�����
�������
!������	���
���
!�������
���%�������	
��&��������

freezer compartment, can possibly cause the skin to be freeze burnt;
U� ������
�	��
���������¨�����&������5�����
�������
!������	���
���
!�������
���%������������
��&�����

storage time.

Hints for storage of frozen food
To obtain the best performance from this appliance, you should:
U��
����������
������!�����!�
��%�&������&������&&��¨����
��Ó�
���%��������%��������
����?
U����������
��&������&������&&��
�����
��&������&��������&�����������������&�����������������������

possible time;
U�������������������&��Ó�����%������
	�������������5�����
��
�������%���!���
�%#
U�H�!����&��������&������������
�����
����%�
���!
���������&�����#
U�/�������D!������������
5�������������!
����%�����&�����
��&
!����#
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Cleaning
For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned 
regularly.

 Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of electrical 
shock. Before cleaning switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or 
turn out the circuit breaker or fuse. Never clean the appliance with a steam cleaner. Moisture could 
accumulate in electrical components, danger of electrical shock! Hot vapors can lead to the damage 
of plastic parts. The appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

Important! Ethereal oils and organic solvents can attack plastic parts, e.g. lemon juice or the juice 
form orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.
U�/������
���¨���!������
�!������!���������!���
!������
����
�!���
���#
U�/����������
�%�
�
��	��!��
����
U�0���	������&����&��������&������#�E�������������
�!������
!���¨����!�	����#
U�E¨��!������
����
�!���&&�
�������	���������5�&���������
���������¨��!���&&�����������������!��!����

breaker of fuse.
U�7��
������
����
�!��
����������������
!!���������¨����
�!�����
�������¨
���¨
���#�V&����!��
���5�

wipe with fresh water and rub dry.
U�V!!����
������&������
������!�����������!��
��������5%�!����������#�¹����������
����!
��&���%�

clean the condenser at the back of the appliance once a year with a soft brush or a vacuum 
cleaner.1)

U�V&�����	��%����5������%���
!��
����
�!��
!����������	�!�#

Defrosting of the freezer
The freezer, however, will become progressively covered with frost. This should be removed.
Never use sharp metal tools to scrape off frost from the evaporator as you could damage it.
However, when the ice becomes very thick on the inner liner, complete defrosting should be carried 
out as fellows:
U�'����5���������#�0���	��������
������5�&����������������&�����&������#�/�&������5����
��%�

takes a few hours. To defrost faster keep the freezer door open.
U�¹�����
����5����
!��
���
%����
���������������
������5#�4��������������
�����
�#
U�0��
���������
�����
��I+9���5���#�*����¨������������¨
����&��¨��������������
%#�°����������

push the drain dial in. Replug the drain plug inside the freezer compartment. Note: monitor 
the container under the drain to avoid overflow.

U�°������������������&�����&�������
�������
!���������!���!
�����5�����������!���!
��������#
U�0���������������
�����!����������������������������5#
 

1) If the condenser is at back of appliance.
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Troubleshooting

 Caution! :�&�����������������5�����!����!��������¨��������%#�H��%�
�Ó�
��&�������!���!�
���&�
competent person must do the troubleshooting that Is not In this manual.
Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant circulation).

Problem Possible cause Solution

Appliance dose not work

Mains plug Is not plugged In or 
Is loose Insert mains plug.

Fuse has blown or is defective Check fuse, replace if 
necessary.

Socket is defective Mains malfunctions are to be 
corrected by an electrician.

Appliance freezes too much
Temperature Is set too cold 
or the appliance runs at MAX 
setting.

Turn the temperature regulator 
to a warmer setting temporarily.

The food is not frozen enough.

Temperature Is not properly 
adjusted.

Please look in the initial 
Temperature Setting section.

Door was open for an extended 
period.

H����������������%�
�����5�
��
necessary.

A large quantity of warm food 
was placed In the appliance 
within the last 24 hours.

Turn the temperature regulation 
to a colder setting temporarily.

The appliance is near a heat 
source.

Please look in the installation 
location section.

Heavy build-up of frost on the 
door seal. Door seal is not air-tight.

Carefully warm the leaking 
sections of the door seal with 
a hair dryer (on a cool setting). 
At the same time shape the 
warmed door seal by hand such 
that it sits correctly.

Unusual noises

The appliance is touching the 
wall or other objects. Move the appliance slightly.

A component, e.g. a pipe, on the 
rear of the appliance is touching 
another part of the appliance or 
the wall.

If necessary, carefully bend the 
component out of the way.

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center.
These data are necessary to help you quickly and correctly. Write the necessary data here, refer to the 
rating plate.



DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 
EQUIPMENT

This symbol on products or original documents means that used electric or electronic products 
must not be added to ordinary municipal waste. For proper disposal, renewal and recycling hand 
over these appliances to determined collection points. Alternatively, in some European Union 
states or other European countries you may return your appliances to the local retailer when 
buying an equivalent new appliance. Correct disposal of this product helps save valuable natural 
resources and prevents potential negative effects on the environment and human health, which 
could result from improper waste disposal. Ask your local authorities or collection facility for 
more details. In accordance with national regulations penalties may be imposed for the incorrect 
disposal of this type of waste.

For business entities in European Union states
If you want to dispose of electric or electronic appliances, ask your retailer or supplier for the 
necessary information.

Disposal in other countries outside the European Union.
This symbol is valid in the European Union. If you wish to dispose of this product, request the 
necessary information about the correct disposal method from the local council or from your 
retailer.
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